
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

EPIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.
JACOB LEWIS,
Respondent.

ERNST & YOUNG, LLP, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.
STEPHEN MORRIS AND KELLY McDANIEL,
Respondents.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Petitioner,

v.
MURPHY OIL USA, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States Courts
Of Appeals For The Seventh, Ninth And Fifth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN STAFFING ASSOCIATION,
TRUEBLUE, INC., RESTAURANT LAW CENTER,
NEW YORK STAFFING ASSOCIATION, STAFFMARK,
ON ASSIGNMENT, INC. AND BELFLEX STAFFING
NETWORK, LLC AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS EPIC SYSTEMS CORPORATION,
ERNST & YOUNG, LLP, ERNST & YOUNG U.S., LLP,
AND RESPONDENT MURPHY OIL USA, INC.**

GARRETT R. FERENCZ
TIMOTHY O'DONNELL
1015 A Street
Tacoma, Washington 98402
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
TrueBlue, Inc.*

MELISSA A. SIEBERT
BONNIE K. DELGOBBO
BAKER & HOSTETLER, LLP
191 North Wacker Drive, Suite 3100
Chicago, Illinois 60606

JOHN B. LEWIS
Counsel of Record
DUSTIN M. DOW
BAKER & HOSTETLER, LLP
Key Tower, Suite 2000
127 Public Square
Cleveland, Ohio 44114
(216) 621-0200
jlewis@bakerlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

STEPHEN C. DWYER
277 S. Washington Street,
Suite 200
Alexandria, Virginia 22314
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Staffing
Association*

JASON B. KLIMPL
370 Lexington Avenue,
Suite 902
New York, New York 10017
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
New York Staffing
Association*

KATHRYN S. BERNARD
435 Elm Street, Suite 300
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Staffmark*

CRAIG S. HOPEWELL
11591 Goldcoast Drive
Cincinnati, Ohio 45249
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
BelFlex Staffing Network,
LLC*

ANGELO I. AMADOR
2055 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Restaurant Law Center*

KEVIN W. SHAUGHNESSY
JOYCE ACKERBAUM COX
BAKER & HOSTETLER, LLP
Sun Trust Center,
Suite 2300
200 South Orange Avenue
Orlando, Florida 32801

JENNIFER HANKES PAINTER
26745 Malibu Hills Road
Calabasas, California 91301
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
On Assignment, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. Supreme Court Case Law Creates The Framework For Enforcing Arbitration Agreements.....	9
II. The FAA Savings Clause Does not Apply to the Consolidated Cases Because Alleged Illegality is Neither Present nor Applica- ble	15
A. The NLRA Does not Guarantee Work- ers’ Rights to Bring Collective or Class Claims Because the FLSA and Rule 23 Created Those Procedural Rights	16
1. The rights to collective and class procedures that are voluntarily waived in arbitration agreements originate in the FLSA and Rule 23 – not the NLRA.....	16
2. Harmonizing the NLRA and the FLSA clarifies that the NLRA does not provide a right to maintain a collective or class action	20
B. Claimed Illegality is not an Exception Under the FAA’s Savings Clause	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The <i>ejusdem generis</i> canon confirms that Section 7 does not refer to collective or class litigation.....	29
III. The Board is not Entitled to Deference in Construing the NLRA in Conjunction with the FAA.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	11, 12, 13, 19
<i>Arrington v. Nat'l Broad. Co., Inc.</i> , 531 F. Supp. 498 (D.D.C. 1982)	23
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010).....	22
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O'Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945).....	20, 21
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	30, 31, 34, 35
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	32
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012).....	10, 11, 12, 28
<i>In Re D.R. Horton, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 2277 (2012).....	16, 34
<i>D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013)	12, 33
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	9
<i>Delock v. Securitas Sec. Servs. USA</i> , 883 F. Supp. 2d 784 (E.D. Ark. 2012).....	34
<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	28
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	35
<i>Halcon Int’l, Inc. v. Monsanto Australia, Ltd.</i> , 446 F.2d 156 (7th Cir. 1971).....	27
<i>Hanauer v. Doane</i> , 79 U.S. 342 (1870).....	28
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002)	33
<i>Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989).....	19, 22
<i>Hudson v. Citibank (S. Dakota) NA</i> , No. S-14740, 2016 WL 7321567 (Alaska Dec. 16, 2016)	26
<i>Kaiser Steel Corp. v. Mullins</i> , 455 U.S. 72 (1982).....	28
<i>Killion v. KeHE Distributors, LLC</i> , 761 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Labor Ready Sw., Inc., a subsidiary of TrueBlue, Inc. and Jason Kuller, Esq. of Thierman Law Firm, P.C.</i> , Case No. 31-CA-072914, 363 NLRB No. 138, 2016 NLRB LEXIS 159 (2016)	3
<i>Lechmere v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992).....	31
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	32
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	35
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McMullen v. Hoffman</i> , 174 U.S. 639 (1899).....	28
<i>Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 361 NLRB, No. 72 (Oct. 28, 2014)	20
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs. (Brand X)</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	31, 34
<i>NLRB v. Alternative Entertainment, Inc.</i> , No. 16-1385, 2017 WL 2297620 (6th Cir. May 26, 2017)	15
<i>NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	32
<i>NLRB v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 23, AFL-CIO</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987)	31
<i>Norton v. So. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	29
<i>Owen v. Bristol Care, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2013)	34
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967)	27
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011)	29
<i>Southern S.S. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942)	32, 33
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	9, 10
<i>Walthour v. Chipio Windshield Repair, LLC</i> , 745 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Associations</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	7
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 157	12
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. § 621 <i>et seq.</i>	9
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 201, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. § 1, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 151, <i>et seq.</i>	7, 8, 12, 13, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Allan G. King, Lisa A. Schreter, Carole F. Wilder, <i>You Can't Opt Out of the Federal Rules: Why Rule 23 Certification Standards Should Apply to Opt-in Collective Actions Under the FLSA</i> , 5 FED. CTS. L. REV. 1 (2011).....	14
Arbitration of Interstate Commercial Disputes: Joint Hearings on S. 1005 and H.R. 646 Before the Subcomm. on the Judiciary. 68th Cong., (1924) (Statement of Julius Henry Cohen)	25, 26
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 80-326 (1943).....	22
H.R. Rep. 96, 68th Cong. 1st Session, Jan. 24, 1924	26
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Class Action Accountability: Reconciling Exit, Voice, and Loyalty in Repre- sentative Litigation</i> , 100 COLUM. L. REV. 370 (2000).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Michael Hoenig & Linda M. Brown, <i>Arbitration & Class Action Waivers Under Concepcion: Reason & Reasonableness Deflect Strident Attacks</i> , 68 ARK. L. REV. 669 (2015).....	10
NLRB Gen. Counsel Mem. 10-06 (June 16, 2010)	34
Rachel K. Alexander, <i>Federal Tails and State Puppy Dogs: Preempting Parallel State Wage Claims to Preserve the Integrity of Federal Group Wage Actions</i> , 58 AM. U.L. REV. 515 (2009).....	14
Sales and Contracts to Sell in Interstate and Foreign Commerce, and Federal Commercial Arbitration: Hearing on S. 4213 and S. 4214 Before the S. Subcomm. on the Judiciary. 67th Cong. (1923) (Statement of Charles L. Bernheimer)	25
Stacey L. Pine, <i>Employment Arbitration Agreements and the Future of Class-Action Waivers</i> , 4 AM. U. LAB. & EMP. L.F. 1 (2014)	13
The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton)	35
